

## City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 138th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON APRIL 13, 2022 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member SP Member

HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA SP Member

HON, SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

NONE.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 22-088**

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO IN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT TO BE EXECUTED BY AND BETWEEN WELCOME HOME FOUNDATION, INC. AND THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO IN THE CONDUCT OF TWO (2) DAYS, ONLINE CONVERSATIONAL SIGN LANGUAGE SEMINAR ON APRIL 19 AND 21, 2022.

WHEREAS, the Honorable City Mayor, on April 7, 2022, wrote to this Honorable Body, requesting for the passage of a Resolution authorizing him to sign for and on behalf of the City Government of Bago in a Memorandum of Agreement to be executed by and between Welcome Home Foundation, Inc. and the City Government of Bago in the conduct of two (2) days, online Conversational Sign Language Seminar on April 19 and 21, 2022;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Ma. Femmy A. Martir, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and on behalf of the City Government of Bago in a Memorandum of Agreement to be executed by and between Welcome Home Foundation, Inc. and the City Government of Bago in the conduct of two (2) days, online Conversational Sign Language Seminar on April 19 and 21, 2022.

## ATTESTED.

**RAMON D. TORRES** City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. ALLAN C. GALUNAN

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod